WMO OMM



World Meteorological Organization Organisation météorologique mondiale Organización Meteorológica Mundial Всемирная метеорологическая организация المنظمة العالمية للأرصاد الجوية 世界气象组织 Secrétariat 7 bis, avenue de la Paix – Case postale 2300 CH 1211 Genève 2 – Suisse Tél.: +41 (0) 22 730 81 11 Fax: +41 (0) 22 730 81 81 wmo@wmo.int – public.wmo.int

Our ref.: 03668/2024/CSG/EXR/Acting EC Member RAs I&II

27 March 2024

Subject: Designation of Acting Executive Council members for Regional Associations I and II

Dear Member of the Executive Council,

I wish to refer to the process of election by correspondence undertaken by the WMO President through letters ref.: 00312/2024/CSG/EXR/Designation-of-Acting-EC-Members-RAI dated 31 January 2024 and 02008/2024/CSG/EXR/Designation-of-Acting-EC-Members-RAII dated 13 February 2024 regarding the designation of one Acting Executive Council member for Regional Association I (Africa) and one for Regional Association II (Asia), respectively.

For Regional Association I, the WMO President received one nomination from the president of RA I, that of Prof. Charles Afam Anosike, Director-General and CEO of the Nigerian Meteorological Agency (NIMET) and Permanent Representative of Nigeria with WMO. The WMO President also received one nomination from the president of Regional Association II, Mr Takashi Mori, Director-General, Japan Meteorological Agency (JMA) and Permanent Representative of Japan with WMO.

Having confirmed their willingness to serve in the respective vacant positions, Prof. Charles Afam Anosike and Mr Takashi Mori have been designated as acting members of the Executive Council.

Yours faithfully,

Prof. Celeste Saulo Secretary-General

To: Members of the Executive Council